
Case Name:

Project Number:

Request for Comments

Cox Harvest Hangar Variances

PRA2025-00003

April 8, 2025

The Adams County Board of Adjustment is requesting comments on the following application: 
1. Variance to allow an accessory structure to be 10 feet from a side property lines, where 
a minimum of 10 feet is required; 2. Variance to allow a lot coverage of 16.6% where the 
maximum allowed structure coverage is 7.5%. The site is located within the Agricultural-1 
zone district. This request is located at 15849 Harvest Court. The Assessor's Parcel Number is 
0156707104027.

Please forward any written comments on this application to the Community and Economic Development 
Department at 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Suite W2000A Brighton, CO 80601-8216 or call (720) 
523-6800 by May 7, 2025, in order that your comments may be taken into consideration in the review of this case.  
If you would like your comments included verbatim please send your response by way of e-mail to 
GJBarnes@adcogov.org. Once comments have been received and the staff report written, the staff report and 
notice of public hearing dates may be forwarded to you upon request.  The full text of the proposed request and 
additional colored maps can be obtained by contacting this office or by accessing the Adams County web site at 
www.adcogov.org/current-land-use-cases.

Si usted tiene preguntas, por favor escribanos un correo electrónico a cedespanol@adcogov.org para asistencia 
en español. Por favor incluya su dirección o número de caso para poder ayudarle major.

Thank you for your review of this case.

Greg Barnes 
Principal Planner



Accela Case Type ‐ VSP 

Written Narrative for Variance Request 

 Which dimensional standard(s), performance standard(s), or physical requirement(s) cannot

be met? (Include code section reference from Adams County Standards and Regulations)

Reach out to the Planner of the Day (cedd‐plan@adcogov.org) if you have any questions.

 Why are you unable to meet this standard?

Lot Line/SetBacks: After an informational conversation with a neighbor on north side of my property, I'd like  
to keep the setback at 10 feet. Going to 14 feet would be inefficient and an overall  waste of property space. The 
14 foot setback would also create difficulties for maneuverability of aircraft and or equipment. Keeping the 
setback at 10 feet would eliminate both of these issues creating a safer, more efficient, and maneuverable 
property.

Lot Coverage: Per Van Aire standards,  homeowners are allowed 3 aircraft per lot. The existing hangar 
currently on the property only allows for one airplane to be stored. I am submitting variance for larger lot 
coverage in order to keep the high value equipment safe and protected. Without the larger space and adequate 
storage my valuable equipment is subject to harsh conditions and exposure; which can create severely negative 
maintenance, operational, and financial impacts.
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Greg Barnes

From: White Star Electric <alma@whitestarteam.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 8, 2025 3:40 PM
To: Greg Barnes
Subject: Re: Case Manager Introduction: Cox Hangar Variances (PRA2025-00003

Please be cautious: This email was sent from outside Adams County 

Hey Greg, 
 
Thank you for working through this variance with me. I wanted to make a note on the application. The 
setback portion remains the same. However, the lot coverage has changed. After the previous review I 
found there was a miscalculation of the lot coverage. The previous coverage was calculated to be 22%, 
after having professional measurements done the lot coverage is actually 16% which is updated on the 
most recently submitted lot plan. This is very important to the application, please let me know how you 
would like me to make sure this is added to my variance. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the  
Internet.

 

Alma Cox 

White Star Electric 
 
(702) 235-9292 | Alma@WhiteStarTeam.com 

(720) 534-1901 | Office@WhiteStarTeam.com

 

 
 
On Tue, Apr 8, 2025 at 3:23 PM Greg Barnes <GJBarnes@adcogov.org> wrote: 

Hi Alma, 

  

Thank you for submitting complete applications to the Adams County Community and Economic Development 
Department for: Two variances regarding lot coverage and setback requirements. This letter is to inform you that I will 
be the project manager and your point-of-contact for your applications. The applications have been sent for review by 
various Adams County teams. As part of the review process, you will receive comments from Adams County staff and 
various referral agencies on or before May 8, 2025. I will also be inviting you to a Review Comment Consultation in a 
separate email. 

  

Case Name: Cox Harvest Hangar Variances 

Case Number: PRA2025-00003 
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SITE MAP SCALE 1" = 1,000'
SHOWN VICINITY MAP TAKEN FROM AUTOCAD GEOLOCATION

PROPOSED CONCRETE
ACCESS

PROPOSED GRAVEL DRIVE

LOT DATA TABLE
DESCRIPTION AREA

AREA
(ac)

EXISITNG
%

PROPOSED
%

LOT 80,150 SF 1.84 100 % 100 %

EXISTING BUILDINGS 7,016 SF 0.00 8.7 %
EX BUILDING TO BE REMOVED 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %

PROPOSED BUILDINGS 6,400 SF 0.00 7.9 %
TOTAL BUILDINGS 13,416 SF 0.00 16.6 %

EXISTING CONCRETE 10,401 SF 0.24 15.47 %
EX CONCRETE TO BE REMOVED 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %

PROPOSED CONCRETE 8,022 SF 0.18 11.94 %
TOTAL CONCRETE 18,423 SF 0.42 27.41 %

EXISTING ASPHALT 1,084 SF 0.02 1.61 %
EX ASPHALT TO BE REMOVED 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %

PROPOSED ASPHALT 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %
TOTAL ASPHALT 1,084 SF 0.02 1.61 %

EXISTING GRAVEL 5,365 SF 0.12 7.98 %
EX GRAVEL TO BE REMOVED 5,365 SF 0.12 7.98 %

PROPOSED GRAVEL 579 SF 0.01 0.86 %
TOTAL GRAVEL 579 SF 0.01 0.86 %

EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA 41,819 SF 0.96 62.22 %
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA 32,183 SF 0.74 47.88 %

NET CHANGE 9,636 SF 0.22

LOT COVERAGE 37.78 % 52.12 %

SETBACK DATA TABLE
PROPERTY LINE BUILDING SETBACK

FRONT 30.00'
REAR 20.00'
SIDE 10.00'

2' WIDE VALLEY
PAN

SEE SHEET 5
DETAIL
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A variance Is a means whe<eby the llter'al terms of these standards and regvlations need not be applied lf there are
practicaf difficulties or vnnecess.ary hard-ships associated with the subject $Ito. In grantlr\g.., varianc,e, the-spirit of
these standards and reeulations $hall be observed, public safety and wefforc secured, and substantial Justice done.

Please include chis page with your submlttail. Submittal lnstructioos and more infonnation abovt checklist Items tan
be found on paae 2. 

0 Oevefopl'l'Kmt Appllcailio.n Form (pg. 3)

D Written Narrative
[3"Site Plan

0 Proof of Ownership (warranty deed or title p,olicy}

0 Proof of Water and Sewer Services

D legal Oescription

D Statement of Ta,ces Paid

Number of Variance Requests:
A variance mav ontv be approved from tho dimension.al requirements, performance standards, aind other special
physle3I requirements contained in the Adams County developmentst.andards and roeulation$.

Type of Variance Request: # of Requests:
Setbad<: \()' N«--1-\- �J.._
Height

tot Coverase: v �1,U,� .• w 11 
Other: . 

Application Fees: Amount:
Variance SSOO-resfdential

$700•non-residet1tlt1I
•s1oop,:r�oair�,·�tt(fl>ff1

Accela c.ase Type• VSP



<;cin1m1m.1tr & l"D:mnrnk 
l>t\•cl<•pnicnt J)cpar1111m.1

1w,·w.:1,if,,g,_n•.1.1, !!, -�
ADAMS COUNTY 

43:19 €Pi-A 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FORM 

APPLICANT 

Name{s): I Al""" w

Address: I \',1,�j H,:t; ✓..J- 1J 

City, Slate, Zip: I J!.<:Jq i;:i;; c:0 W/U,

2nd Phone#: 

OWNER 

Name{s): 

Address: 

Clly, State, Zip; 

2nd Phone#: 

Email: 

Phone#: 

Email: 

•H3'1 $1101h .i\darm:-\..1)1111tr P�it:w:iy
bl f-llWf, Suitc W:?1)111) 

ll•1t;hhn,. ( :() 111)(,o 1-tul>I 
l'Ol(llfL 72(1.5l:l..6l!OI► 

r.--� il0.51�.t-m 

TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE {Consultant, Engineer, Surveyor, Architect, etc.) 

Name: I ti.Jd,k;; *"4''"s!'.' c,,....,//J J Phone #:

Ad<lress: i )17 $ FOdN: Ao1, fr. t.«pfa CD $0,7J

City, State, Zip: I fi:. L,171,;., r.o $b67, 
2nd Phone#: 

Acoela Case Type .. VSP 

Email: 



DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

Address: I 1�'6�'.l P<,.rv,J u
City, State, Zip: 

Area (acres or 
square feet): 

Tax Assessor 
Parcel Number 

Existing 
Zoning: 

Existing Land 
Use: 

Proposed Land 
Use: 

I �rllJbk., co

I 

I 

I. r.i a ,.c -t-S

6\%1DZ /QiDZD. 

A-�I 

K4!d.t11.� .. 1 

1�-ote�1 
Have you attended a Conceptual Review? 

If Yes, please list PRE#: 

1,(QJ3 

YES 

I 
I 

v 
" 
I NOi 

I hereby certify that I am making lhis application as owner of the above-described property or 
acting under the authority of the owner (attached authorization, if not owner), I am familiar with all 
pertinent requirements, procedures, and fees of the County. I understand that the Application Review 
Fee is non-refundable. All statements made on this form and additional application materials are 
true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name: Oate: 

Owner's Printed Name 

Name: [ 
Owner's Signah.rre 

Accela Ciise Type -VSP 



Accela Case Type ‐ VSP 

Written Narrative for Variance Request 

 Which dimensional standard(s), performance standard(s), or physical requirement(s) cannot

be met? (Include code section reference from Adams County Standards and Regulations)

Reach out to the Planner of the Day (cedd‐plan@adcogov.org) if you have any questions.

 Why are you unable to meet this standard?

Lot Line/SetBacks: After an informational conversation with a neighbor on north side of my property, I'd like  
to keep the setback at 10 feet. Going to 14 feet would be inefficient and an overall  waste of property space. The 
14 foot setback would also create difficulties for maneuverability of aircraft and or equipment. Keeping the 
setback at 10 feet would eliminate both of these issues creating a safer, more efficient, and maneuverable 
property.

Lot Coverage: Per Van Aire standards,  homeowners are allowed 3 aircraft per lot. The existing hangar 
currently on the property only allows for one airplane to be stored. I am submitting variance for larger lot 
coverage in order to keep the high value equipment safe and protected. Without the larger space and adequate 
storage my valuable equipment is subject to harsh conditions and exposure; which can create severely negative 
maintenance, operational, and financial impacts.
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LOT DATA TABLE
DESCRIPTION AREA
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LOT 80,150 SF 1.84 100 % 100 %

EXISTING BUILDINGS 7,016 SF 0.00 8.7 %
EX BUILDING TO BE REMOVED 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %

PROPOSED BUILDINGS 6,400 SF 0.00 7.9 %
TOTAL BUILDINGS 13,416 SF 0.00 16.6 %

EXISTING CONCRETE 10,401 SF 0.24 15.47 %
EX CONCRETE TO BE REMOVED 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %

PROPOSED CONCRETE 8,022 SF 0.18 11.94 %
TOTAL CONCRETE 18,423 SF 0.42 27.41 %

EXISTING ASPHALT 1,084 SF 0.02 1.61 %
EX ASPHALT TO BE REMOVED 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %

PROPOSED ASPHALT 0 SF 0.00 0.00 %
TOTAL ASPHALT 1,084 SF 0.02 1.61 %

EXISTING GRAVEL 5,365 SF 0.12 7.98 %
EX GRAVEL TO BE REMOVED 5,365 SF 0.12 7.98 %

PROPOSED GRAVEL 579 SF 0.01 0.86 %
TOTAL GRAVEL 579 SF 0.01 0.86 %

EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA 41,819 SF 0.96 62.22 %
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA 32,183 SF 0.74 47.88 %

NET CHANGE 9,636 SF 0.22

LOT COVERAGE 37.78 % 52.12 %

SETBACK DATA TABLE
PROPERTY LINE BUILDING SETBACK
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ORIGINAL PERMIT APPLICANT(S)

HOWARD H HILLMAN

APPROVED WELL LOCATION

Water Division:

Designated Basin:

Management District:

County:

Parcel Name:

1

N/A

N/A

ADAMS

VAN AIRE

Water District: 2

Well to be constructed on specified tract of land
Northing: 4425987.5

UTM COORDINATES (Meters, Zone:13, NAD83)

525761.5Easting:

WELL PERMIT NUMBER 248280-

RECEIPT NUMBER 0507758

ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1) This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit does not

assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested water right

from seeking relief in a civil court action.

2) The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approval of a

variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in

accordance with Rule 18.

3) Approved pursuant to CRS 37-92-602(3)(b)(I) and policy of the State Engineer under the following conditions.

4) The use of ground water from this well is limited to ordinary household purposes inside one (1) single family dwelling and the

irrigation of not more than 800 square feet of home gardens and lawns.

5) Production from this well is restricted to the Lower Arapahoe aquifer, which corresponds to the interval between 380 feet and

655 feet below the ground surface. Plain casing shall be installed and grouted to prevent production from other zones.

6) The maximum pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 15 GPM.

7) The annual withdrawal of ground water from this well shall not exceed 0.34 acre-feet.

8) The well constructed under permit no. 73893 must be plugged in accordance with Rule 16 of the Water Well Construction Rules

within ninety (90) days of completion of the new well. The enclosed Well Abandonment Report form must be submitted to

affirm that the old well was plugged.

9) The use of this permit hereby cancels permit no. 73893 and permit no. 73893-A.

10) The return flow from the use of this well must be through an individual waste water disposal system of the type so that not less

than 98% of the total amount of water withdrawn is returned to the same stream system in which the well is located.

11) This well shall be constructed not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit.

NOTE: The ability of this well to withdraw its authorized amount of water from this non-renewable aquifer may be less than the

100 years upon which the amount of water in the aquifer is allocated, due to anticipated water level declines.

NOTE: To ensure a maximum productive life of this well, perforated casing should be set through the entire producing interval

of the approved zone or aquifer indicated above.

NOTICE: This permit has been approved for an annual water use of 0.34 acre-feet and the household use and limited irrigation

that this volume will support. You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal the issuance of this permit, by filing a

written request with this office within sixty (60) days of the date of issuance, pursuant to the State Administrative Procedures

Act. (See Section 24-4-104 through 106, C.R. S.)

3/ 7/ 2003

3/ 7/ 2005
Issued By

Expiration Date:

Date Issued:

Lot: 7 Block: 1 Filing:

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 Section 7 Township 1.0 S Range 65.0 W Sixth P.M.

Physical Address: 15849 HARVEST CT BRIGHTON, CO 80603

For questions about this permit call 303.866.3581 or go to www.water.state.co.us Page 1 of2Printed08-27-2018



PERMIT HISTORY

08-27-2018 CHANGE IN OWNER NAME/MAILING ADDRESS

For questions about this permit call 303.866.3581 or go to www.water.state.co.us Page 2 of2Printed08-27-2018

WELL PERMIT NUMBER 248280- RECEIPT NUMBER 0507758
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Adams County
Residential Property Profile

Parcel Number: 0156707104027

Owners Name and Address: Property Address:

COX ALMA

15849 HARVEST RD
BRIGHTON CO 80603-3890  

15849 HARVEST CT
 

Account Summary

Legal Description

SUB:VAN AIRE BLK:1 LOT:7 DESC: EXC E 65 FT

Subdivision Plat

VAN AIRE

Account Summary

Account Numbers Date Added Tax District Mill Levy

R0001121 On or Before 01/01/1996 292 105.413

Permits

Permit Cases

ACC2024-00002
BDP04-0573
BDP04-0806
BDP10-2248
BDP18-3432
BDP23-3806
BDP24-0852
BDP24-1810
VIO2019-00196
VIO2024-00132
VSP2024-00042

Sales Summary
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Sale Date Sale Price Deed
Type

Reception
Number Book Page Grantor Grantee Doc.

Fee Doc. Date

11/25/1996 $0 D C0232870 4886 194 MILLER RICHARD G MILLER KATHERYN
M $0 11/25/1996

11/26/1996 $0 QC C0233261 4887 68 MILLER KATHERYN
M

MILLER KATHERYN
MILDRED AND
MILLER RICHA

$0 11/26/1996

02/27/1998 $10.00 QC C0367982 5246 585 MILLER KATHERYN
MILDRED AND

MILLER KATHERYN
M AND $0 02/27/1998

03/07/2001 $10.00 QC C0770897 MILLER KATHERYN
M AND

MILLER KATHERYN
MILDRED REVOCA $0 03/09/2001

12/03/2001 $10.00 QC C0900467 MILLER KATHERYN
MILDRED REVOCA

MILLER RICHARD
AND $0 12/13/2001

12/13/2001 $10.00 AFF C0900466 MILLER KATHERYN
MILDRED REVOCA

MILLER RICHARD
AND $0 12/13/2001

08/21/2002 $450,000.00 WD C1014535 MILLER RICHARD
AND

HILLMAN HOWARD
HUGH AND $45 08/23/2002

08/23/2002 $10.00 QC C1014534 MILLER KATHERYN
MILRED REVOCAB

MILLER RICHARD
AND $0 08/23/2002

08/20/2018 $550,000.00 WD 2018000067880

HILLMAN HOWARD
HUGH AND,

HILLMAN SUSAN
LOUISE

COX ALMA $55 08/21/2018

Click here to go to Clerk / Recorder search page

Valuation Summary

Land Valuation Summary

Account
Number

Land
Type

Unit of
Measure

Number
of Units Fire District School

District Vacant/Improved Actual Value Assessed
Value

R0001121 Residential Acres 1.8400

GREATER
BRIGHTON FIRE

PROTECTION
DISTRICT 6

School
District
27J-

Brighton

I $170,000.00 $11,390.00

                 

Land
Subtotal:             $170,000.00 $11,390.00

Improvements Valuation Summary

Account Number Actual Value Assessed
Value

R0001121 $662,454.00 $44,390.00

     

Improvements Subtotal: $662,454.00 $44,390.00

Total Property Value $832,454.00 $55,780.00
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Building Summary

Building Number: 1.00

Individual Built As Detail

Built As: Bi Level

Year Built: 1975

Building Type: Residential

Construction Type: Frame Brick Veneer

Built As SQ Ft: 2874

Number of Rooms: 4

Number of Baths: 3.00

Number of Bedrooms: 4

Attached Garage SQ Ft: 572

Detached Garage Square Ft:  

Basement SQ Ft:  

Finished Basement SQ Ft:  

Building Number: 2.00

Individual Built As Detail

Built As: Storage Hanger

Year Built: 1980

Building Type: Out Building

Construction Type:  

Built As SQ Ft: 960

Number of Rooms: 0

Number of Baths: 2.50

Number of Bedrooms: 0

Attached Garage SQ Ft:  

Detached Garage Square Ft:  

Basement SQ Ft:  

Finished Basement SQ Ft:  
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Tax Summary

Click here to go to Treasurer's search page

Enterprise Zone Summary

Property within Enterprise Zone

False

Precincts and Legislative Representatives Summary

Precinct

227

Commissioner Representative

Commissioner District Link to Representative

5 Click Here

State House Representative

House District Link to Representative

48 Click Here

State Senate Representative

Senate District Link to Representative

13 Click Here

US Congress Representative
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Congressional District Link to Representative

8 Click Here

Zoning Summary

Zoning Summary

Zoning Authority Zoning

Adams County A-1

Note: Data is updated daily. Above data was updated as of: 09/10/24
Legal Disclaimer: Although every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the public
information data and graphic representations, Adams County cannot be responsible for consequences
resulting from any omissions or errors contained herein. Adams County assumes no liability whatsoever
associated with the use or misuse of this data



Account Number R0001121 Parcel 0156707104027

Assessed To COX ALMA
15849 HARVEST RD
BRIGHTON, CO 80603-3890

Legal Description Situs Address

SUB:VAN AIRE BLK:1 LOT:7 DESC: EXC E 65 FT 15849 HARVEST CT

Year Tax Interest Fees Payments Balance

Tax Charge

2023 $5,492.02 $0.00 $0.00 ($5,492.02) $0.00

Total Tax Charge $0.00

Grand Total Due as of 09/11/2024 $0.00

Tax Billed at 2023 Rates for Tax Area 292 - 292

Authority Mill Levy Amount

RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT 3.6530000 $190.32

CENTRAL COLO WATER
CONSERVA

0.8910000 $46.42

FIRE DISTRICT 6 - GREATER B 16.7440000 $872.36

GENERAL 22.7110000 $1,183.25

RETIREMENT 0.3140000 $16.36

ROAD/BRIDGE 1.3000000 $67.73

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED 0.2570000 $13.39

SD 27 BOND (Brighton) 20.9840000 $1,093.27

SD 27 GENERAL (Brighton) 35.3060000 $1,839.44

URBAN DRAINAGE SOUTH PLATTE 0.1000000 $5.21

URBAN DRAINAGE & FLOOD CONT 0.9000000 $46.89

SOCIAL SERVICES 2.2530000 $117.38

Taxes Billed 2023 105.4130000 $5,492.02

Values Actual Assessed

RES IMPRV LAND $170,000 $10,640

SINGLE FAMILY RES $662,454 $41,460

Total $832,454 $52,100

Tax amounts are subject to change due to endorsement, advertising, or fees.

Please call the office to confirm amount due after August 1st.

All Tax Lien Redemption payments must be made with cash or cashier’s check.

Adams County Treasurer &Public Trustee

4430 S Adams County Parkway, Suite W1000

Brighton, CO 80601

720-523-6160

Statement Of Taxes Due



 

 

November 8, 2023 

 
Grey Wolf Architecture 
17301 W. Colfax 
Unit 140 
Golden, CO 80401 

Attention:  Ken Harshman 

RE:  Pivot Building 2 (Denver Mart Redevelopment) 
453 East 58th Avenue 
Adams County, Colorado 

Building Permit No.:   BDP22-0348 
 

PK. NO.:  21-156.20 
 
 
Based on our professional expertise, inspection reports and limited periodic construction 
observations, it is to the best of our knowledge and belief that the performance of the contractors’ 
work for the foundation and framing systems is in conformance with the structural contract 
documents, design concept and specifications. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
PEAK ENGINEERING, INC. 

 
 
Miriam A. Fox, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 
 
 
 

Miriam A. Fox

Digitally signed by Miriam 
A. Fox
DN: C=US, 
E=mfox@peakengr.com,
O=Peak Engineering, 
CN=Miriam A. Fox
Date: 2023.11.07 
22:39:30-07'00'
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